

No. 99-699

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PARENTS, FAMILIES, AND FRIENDS OF LESBIANS
AND GAYS, INC., NATIONAL 4-H COUNCIL,
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
YOUTH ACVOCACY COALITION, GAY, LESBIAN,
AND STRAIGHT EDUCATION NETWORK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION,
AND THE MATTHEW SHEPARD FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEW JERSEY'S COMPELLING INTEREST IN ERADICATING THE "CANCER OF DIS- CRIMINATION" IS SUPPORTED BY EX- TENSIVE SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH ESTABLISHING THE HARM TO YOUTH CAUSED BY ANTI-GAY DISCRIMINATION..	7
A. Anti-Gay Discrimination Leads to Suicide and Other Self-Destructive Behavior Among Gay Youth, Promotes Violence, and Harms Society as a Whole	7
1. <i>The Pattern</i>	8
2. <i>The Statistics</i>	10
3. <i>The Causes</i>	12
B. The Social Science Evidence Supports New Jersey's Determination That a Ban on Anti- Gay Discrimination Serves a Compelling State Interest	16
II. NEW JERSEY'S INTEREST IS PARTICU- LARLY STRONG IN THIS CASE BECAUSE OF THE SIGNIFICANT SPECIAL BENE- FITS BSA RECEIVES FROM GOVERN- MENT	19
A. BSA Receives Special Benefits from Govern- ment	20
B. BSA's Connection with Government Gives New Jersey a Strong Regulatory Interest in Applying Its Anti-Discrimination Man- date	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS ABOUT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST GAY SCOUTS AND SCOUTMAS- TERS, NOT ABOUT FREEDOM OF SPEECH.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	16
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	6, 19, 28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	13, 16
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	23
<i>Colin v. Orange Unified School District</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2000 WL 194676 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2000)	11
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 706 A.2d 270 (N.J. App. Div. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S. Ct. 865 (2000)	21, 25
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S. Ct. 865 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmondson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	23
<i>Fuchilla v. Layman</i> , 537 A.2d 652 (N.J. 1988)	7
<i>Gay Rights Coalition v. Georgetown University</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. App. 1987)	18, 19
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bi- sexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 25, 26
<i>Jackson v. Concord Co.</i> , 253 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1969) ..	7
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996) ..	8, 9
<i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	16, 17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 2544	21
36 U.S.C. § 30902	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-3	16, 17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:2-3	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:3-17.....	22
New Jersey Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3A(4) (1993).....	17
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL	
N.J. Executive Order No. 39 (Aug. 14, 1991).....	17
BOOKS & ARTICLES	
Abinati, Abby, <i>Legal Challenges Facing Lesbian and Gay Youth</i> , in <i>Helping Gay and Lesbian Youth</i> 149 (Teresa DeCrecenzo ed., 1994).....	10, 15
American Academy of Pediatrics et al., <i>Just the Facts About Sexual Orientation & Youth</i> (1999).....	13
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Homosexuality and Adolescence</i> , 92 <i>Pediatrics</i> 631 (1993).....	11, 14
Anderson, Dennis A., <i>Lesbian and Gay Adolescents: Social and Developmental Considerations</i> , <i>High Sch. J.</i> 13 (1993).....	12
Anderson, Dennis A., <i>Family and Peer Relations of Gay Adolescents</i> , in 14 <i>Adolescent Psychiatry: Developmental and Clinical Studies</i> 162 (S. Feinstein ed., 1987).....	15
Berrill, K.T., <i>Anti-Gay Violence and Victimization in the United States: An Overview</i> , 5 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 274 (1990)	10
D'Augelli, Anthony R., <i>Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Development During Adolescence and Young Adulthood</i> , in <i>Textbook of Homosexuality & Mental Health</i> 267 (Robert P. Cabaj & Terry S. Stein eds., 1996)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Garnets, Linda, et al., <i>Violence and Victimization of Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 5 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 366 (1990)	14, 15
Garofalo, Robert, et al., <i>The Association Between Health Risk Behaviors and Sexual Orientation Among a School-Based Sample of Adolescents</i> , 101 <i>Pediatrics</i> 895 (1998)	11
Gibson, Paul, <i>Gay Male and Lesbian Youth Suicide</i> , in Report of the Secretary's Task Force on Youth Suicide 3-110 (U.S. Department of Health & Human Services Pub. No. (ADM) 89-1623) (1989)	11, 14
Hatfield, Larry, <i>Scout Leader Fired for Gay Gun Target</i> , <i>S.F. Examiner</i> , Aug. 13, 1999, at A1....	16
Herek, Gregory M., <i>Myths About Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer's Guide to Social Science Research</i> , 1 <i>L. & Sexuality</i> 133 (1991)	13, 15
Hetrick, Emery & Martin, A. Damien, <i>Developmental Issues and Their Resolution for Gay and Lesbian Adolescents</i> , 14 <i>J. Homosexuality</i> 25 (1987)	11, 13, 22
Hunter, Joyce & Schaecher, Robert, <i>Gay and Lesbian Adolescents</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of Social Work</i> 1055 (19th ed. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
Hunter, Joyce & Schaecher, Robert, <i>Stresses on Lesbian and Gay Adolescents in Schools</i> , 9 <i>Social Work in Educ.</i> 180 (1987)	12
Kenworthy, Tom, <i>Neighbors Trace Two Men's Journey to a Wyoming Jail</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Oct. 22, 1998, at A2	7
Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, <i>Summary of States, Cities and Counties Which Prohibit Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> < http://www.lambdalegal.org/cgi-bin/pages/documents/record?record=217 >	18
Levitz, Jennifer, <i>Scouts Dragging Feet on Gay Policy Review</i> , <i>Providence J.</i> , Mar. 24, 2000....	27
Martin, A. Damien & Hetrick, Emery S., <i>The Stigmatization of the Gay and Lesbian Adolescent</i> , 15 <i>J. Homosexuality</i> 163 (1988)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Massachusetts Department of Education, <i>Massachusetts Youth Risk Behavior Survey</i> (1991) ..10,	11, 12
Meyer, Ilan H., <i>Minority Stress and Mental Health in Gay Men</i> , 36 <i>J. Health & Soc. Behav.</i> 38 (1995)	12, 14
PFLAG <i>Policy Statement: Legalized Discrimination</i> (adopted Sept. 7, 1992) < www.pflag.org/press/policy/discrim.html >	14
Pilkington, Neil W., & D'Augelli, Anthony R., <i>Victimization of Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Youth in Community Settings</i> , 23 <i>Am. J. Community Psychol.</i> 34 (1995)	10
Policy Institute of the National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, <i>Legislating Equality: A Review of Laws Affecting Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and Transgendered People in the United States</i> (2000)	18
Radkowsky, Michael & Siegal, Lawrence J., <i>The Gay Adolescent: Stressors, Adaptations, and Psychosocial Interventions</i> , 17 <i>Clinical Psychol. Rev.</i> 191 (1997)	11, 12, 14
Remafedi, Gary, et al., <i>The Relationship Between Suicide Risk and Sexual Orientation: Results of a Population-Based Study</i> , 88 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 57 (1998)	11
Ryan, Caitlin & Futterman, Donna, <i>Lesbian & Gay Youth: Care and Counseling</i> 25 (1998)	12, 14
Safe Schools Coalition of Washington State, <i>They Don't Even Know Me: Understanding Anti-Gay Harassment and Violence in Schools</i> (1999)	9, 10
Woodward, C. Vann, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (2d ed. 1966)	15
